
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 

Thursday, 11th November, 2021, 6.00 pm 
 

Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

Agenda 

 

 Polite notice 
 

 

 In accordance with regulations, all members of the Planning 
Committee must attend in person. 
 

The proceedings will be livestreamed to YouTube and can be 
watched by clicking here. 
 
Anyone who wishes to speak on an application must register 
by email to democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk FAO 
Charlotte Lynch or by telephone to 01772 625563 no later 
than 12 noon on Tuesday, 7 November. Further information 
on speaking procedures can be found at the front of the 
agenda pack.   
 

 

1 Welcome and Introduction  

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 7 October 2021 of 
Planning Committee 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

5 Appeal Decisions (Verbal Report) 

 An update will be provided at the meeting.   

6 07/2020/00907/FUL - The Shampan Indian Restaurant, 97 
Pope Lane, Penwortham 

(Pages 11 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

7 07/2021/00113/FUL - Oaklands Convent, Moss Lane, 
Leyland 

(Pages 31 - 50) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

8 07/2021/00841/FUL - Land opposite Ye Olde Hob Inn, 
Bamber Bridge 

(Pages 51 - 56) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

9 07/2020/00210/VAR - 14 Liverpool Road, Penwortham (Pages 57 - 66) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

10 Response to Chorley Borough Council in respect of a 
Planning Application for a new prison 

(Pages 67 - 72) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, 
James Flannery, Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Chris Lomax, 
Caroline Moon, Colin Sharples, Phil Smith, Gareth Watson and Barrie Yates 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Thursday, 9 December 2021 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 
Procedure of Debate at Planning Committee 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

Whenever a planning application is dealt with by Planning Committee the Council is 
keen to allow the local community to participate in the process. The procedure that 
will ordinarily be followed is that:- 
 

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak against an application will 
be allowed to speak. Each will have up to four minutes in which to state their 
case. 

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak in favour of an application 
will then be allowed to speak. Again each will have up to four minutes in which 
to state their case. 

 Ward councillors (not on Planning Committee) will then
[...]
st of the meeting. 
 
Members of the public will not be entitled to stay in the meeting if any confidential 
(exempt) items of business are being discussed. 
 
Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related 
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system, 
searching for the application using the Simple Search box. 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 

mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 7 October 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 7 October 2021 

Members present: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-
Chair), Will Adams, James Flannery, Mary Green, 
Harry Hancock, Chris Lomax, Caroline Moon, Peter Mullineaux, 
Colin Sharples, Phil Smith, Gareth Watson and Barrie Yates 
 

Officers: Steven Brown (Head of Development Management), Jodi 
Ingram (Senior Solicitor), Catherine Lewis (Development 
Planning Team Leader), Chris Sowerby (Development Planning 
Team Leader), Linda Ashcroft (Planning Officer) and Charlotte 
Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

Cabinet members: Councillor Bill Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Business 
Support and Regeneration)) 
 

 

Other members and 
officers: 
 

Councillor Keith Martin 
 

Public: 7 
 

54 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the committee and explained that the meeting was being 
livestreamed to YouTube. 
 

55 Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jon Hesketh and Councillor 
Peter Mullineaux acted as substitute. 
 

56 Declarations of Interest 
 
A query was raised as to whether all committee members should declare interests in 
item 6 – Clifton House, The Vineyard, Walton-le-Dale – as they had previously voted 
on an application at this site.  
 
In response, the Senior Solicitor advised that the application on the agenda was 
separate to previous applications for the site and that it was for individual members 
to decide whether they had a closed mind to the application, in which case they 
should declare a prejudicial interest and not participate in the vote.  
 
Councillor Barrie Yates consequently declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 6 but 
would remain in the meeting for the duration of the item.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 7 October 2021 

 

57 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 September 2021 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: (For: 11 Abstain: 2) 
 
For: Councillors Flannery, Mary Green, Hancock, Lomax, Moon, Sharples, Phil 
Smith, Caleb Tomlinson, Watson and Yates 
 
Abstain: Councillors Adams and Mullineaux 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 9 September 2021 be approved 
as a correct record for signing by the Chair.  
 

58 Appeal Decisions 
 
The Head of Development Management informed the committee of one appeal 
which had been allowed by the Planning Inspector, relating to land adjacent to The 
Oaks, Potters Lane, Samlesbury.  
 

59 07/2020/00631/FUL - Clifton House, The Vineyard, Walton-le-Dale 
 
Speaker(s): 1 supporter and a representative of the Applicant 
 
Address: Clifton House 
      The Vineyard 
      Walton-le-Dale 
      Preston 
      PR5 4PR 
 
Applicant: Mr Iain Fowler 
 
Development: Erection of a bungalow and detached double garage. 
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Mary Green, seconded by Councillor 
Gareth Watson, to refuse the application which was lost (For: 6 Against: 7) 
 
For: Councillors Mary Green, Moon, Mullineaux, Phil Smith, Watson and Yates 
 
Against: Adams, Donoghue, Flannery, Hancock, Lomax, Sharples and Caleb 
Tomlinson. 
 
The officer recommendation to the approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor James Flannery and seconded by Councillor Chris Lomax. Upon being 
put to the vote, it was subsequently  
 
Resolved: (For: 7 Against: 6) 
 
For: Councillors Adams, Donoghue, Flannery, Hancock, Lomax, Sharples and Caleb 
Tomlinson 
 
Against: Councillors Mary Green, Moon, Mullineaux, Phil Smith, Watson and Yates 
 
That 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



3 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 7 October 2021 

 

1. Members are minded to approve the application, subject to the imposition of 
conditions and 
 

2. that the decision be delegated to the Director of Planning and Development in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning Committee upon 
the successful completion of a legal agreement to ensure the extant planning 
permission Ref: 4/3/3915 and the Lawful Development Certificate Ref: 
07/2012/0672/CLU are not implemented further. 

 
60 07/2020/00907/FUL - The Shampan Indian Restaurant, 97 Pope Lane, 

Penwortham 
 
Speaker(s): 2 objectors, 1 supporter, Ward Councillor Keith Martin, and the Applicant 
 
Address: The Shampan Indian Restaurant 
      97 Pope Lane 
      Penwortham 
      Preston 
       PR1 9DB 
 
Applicant: CCPI Ltd.  
 
Agent: Mr R Raja 
 Princess House 
 62 Princess Street 
 Wigan 
 WN3 4HW 
 
Development: Proposed 3no retail units and 1no hot food takeaway, following 
demolition of existing buildings 
  
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor 
Gareth Watson to approve the application with an additional condition to restrict 
HGV deliveries on Sundays which was lost (For: 3 Against: 10)  
 
For: Councillors Mullineaux, Phil Smith and Watson 
 
Against: Councillors Adams, Donoghue, Flannery, Mary Green, Hancock, Lomax, 
Moon, Sharples, Caleb Tomlinson and Yates. 
 
A separate amendment was proposed by Councillor James Flannery, seconded by 
Councillor Will Adams, to defer the application. Upon being put to the vote it was 
subsequently 
 
Resolved: (For: 12 Against: 1) 
 
For: Councillors Adams, Donoghue, Flannery, Mary Green, Hancock, Lomax, Moon, 
Sharples, Phil Smith, Caleb Tomlinson, Watson and Yates 
 
Against: Councillor Mullineaux 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 7 October 2021 

 

That the decision be deferred to allow for a meeting between officers and the 
Applicant to discuss options to resolve issues identified by the Planning Committee 
including parking, servicing and HGV deliveries. 
 

61 07/ 2016/0591/OUT - Land off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland 
 
Speaker(s): None  
 
Address: Land off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane 
      Leyland 
      Lancashire 
 
Applicant: Redrow Homes Lancashire Ltd. 
 
Development: Variation to the Section 106 Agreement to provide for a commuted 
sum in lieu of affordable dwellings on site Ref: 07/2016/0591/OUT 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Caroline Moon, seconded 
by Councillor Will Adams, and subsequently  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That delegated authority to vary the Section 106 Agreement to provide for a 
commuted sum in lieu of the 20% on site affordable dwellings be granted. 
 

62 07/2021/00210/FUL - Kingsmead Stables, Bee Lane, Penwortham 
 
Speaker(s): None 
 
Address: Kingsmead Stables 
      Bee Lane 
      Penwortham 
      PR1 9TT 
 
Applicant: Danielle Ryder 
 
Agent: Mr Luke Banks 
  Burlington House 
  Ribblesdale Place 
  Preston 
  PR1 3NA 
 
Development: Retrospective application for the siting of 3 no. containers used for 
stabling facilities, a timber stable block and storage of a touring caravan.  
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Will Adams, seconded by 
Councillor Caroline Moon, and subsequently  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



5 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 7 October 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
Application Number 07/2020/00907/FUL 
 
Address 

 
The Shampan Indian Restaurant 
97 Pope Lane 
Penwortham 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR1 9DB 
 

Applicant  CCPI LTD 
 
Agent  

Mr R Raja 
 
Princess House 
62 Princess Street 
WIGAN 
WN3 4HW 
United Kingdom 

 
 
Development PROPOSED 3no RETAIL UNITS AND 1no HOT 

FOOD TAKEAWAY, FOLLOWING 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 

 
Officer Recommendation 
Officer Name 

 
Approval with Conditions   
Mr Chris Sowerby 

 
Date application valid 29.10.2020 
Target Determination Date 10.11.2021 
Extension of Time 15.11.2021 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

REPORT ADDEDNDUM 
i. Members will recall that this application was considered at the Planning Committee 
meeting on the 7 October 2021, with the application being deferred to allow for a meeting to 
take place between Officers and the applicant to discuss options to resolve issues raised by 
the Planning Committee including parking, servicing and HGV deliveries. 
 
ii. Following a meeting between Officers and the applicant the following updates are provided 
in regards to the issues raised by the Planning Committee. 
 
iii. HGV Deliveries – The Transports Assessment and Swept Path Analysis submitted as 
part of the planning application worked on the basis of a worst case scenario of 14.9m long 
(4 axle) HGVs being used to service one or more of the units.  Following the Planning 
Committee meeting the applicant has contacted logistic departments of food store operators, 
all of which stated a preference of option to use 14.9m vehicles in order to maximise the 
efficiency of deliveries (i.e. less deliveries required) and to reduce the carbon footprint 
associated with deliveries.  The food store operators have however confirmed that a 
reduction to 12m (3 axle) vehicles for deliveries could be agreed if necessary.  Condition 27 
has therefore been included which restricts the servicing of the units to 26 tonne delivery 
vehicles (12 metre vehicles) or less. 
 
iv. Sunday Deliveries – All of the lo
[...]
 In the interests of the amenity and to safeguard the living conditions of the 

nearby residents in accordance with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy and the NPPF. 

 
13. The units hereby approved shall only operate within the following hours: 
  
 Units 1, 2 and 3 - 06.00 - 23.00 
 Unit 4 - 07.00 - 23.00 
  
 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 

Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and the NPPF. 
 
14. Deliveries to the site shall not occur outside the hours of 07:00 to 19:00 Monday to 

Friday, 09:00 - 19.00 Saturdays and 09:00 - 17:00 on Sundays and nationally 
recognised Bank Holidays. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 

Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and the NPPF 
  
 Note to applicant: Any application to vary / extend the permitted delivery times would 

need to be accompanied by a noise impact assessment, to demonstrate that the 
application did not have an adverse effect upon the amenity of nearby residents by 
virtue of noise. 

  
 
15. Prior to the commencement of the development full details of the waste storage 

facilities within the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



17 
 

planning authority. Once approved the waste storage facilities shall be provided prior 
to first use of the development and shall be retained and maintained thereafter. 

  
 Reason: To provide effective and sufficient storage facilities for refuse and to 

safeguard amenities and living conditions of any nearby residents particularly with 
regards to odour, noise and insects in accordance with Policy 17 of the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy and the NPPF. 

 
16. Waste collections shall not occur outside the hours of 07:00 to 21:00 Monday to 

Friday and 07:00 to 13:00 on Saturdays. There shall be no collections on Sundays 
and nationally recognised Bank Holidays. 

  
 R
[...]
r New Development 
 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
 
PEN Penwortham Neighbourhood Development Plan 
 
 
Note:   
 
 
1. The grant of planning permission will require the applicant to enter into an appropriate 
legal agreement (Section 278), with Lancashire County Council as Highway Authority prior to 
the start of any development. The applicant should be advised to contact the county council 
for further information by telephoning the Highway Development Control Section on 0300 
123 6780 or email developeras@lancashire.gov.uk, in the first instance to ascertain the 
details of such an agreement and the information to be provided, quoting the location, district 
and relevant planning application reference number.  
  
 This consent does not give approval to a connection being made to Lancashire 
County Council's highway drainage system.  
 

 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



1 

 

 
Application Number 07/2021/00113/FUL 
 
Address 

 
Oaklands Convent 
Moss Lane 
Leyland 
Lancashire 
PR25 4SH 
 

Applicant Mr Barry Woods 
Corsa Construction  

 
Agent              Mr David Morse 

Baltic PDC 
Queens Dock Business Centre 
69 Norfolk Street 
Liverpool  

 
 

Development Demolition of existing Convent building and 
erection of 66-bed care home with all associated 
works. 

 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Approval with Conditions   

 
Date application valid      05.07.2021 
Target Determination Date      04.10.2021 
Extension of Time      15.11.2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

 
1. Report Summary 
 
1.1. This application refers to Oaklands, Moss Lane, Leyland – a former Convent building 
located to the north of a deep rectangular site (approx. 1.2 ha) designated under Policies B1 
(Existing Built up Area – north-east quadrant) and G7 (Green Infrastructure – rest of site) of 
the South Ribble Local Plan. Access into the site is from Moss Lane; a wholly residential, but 
quiet suburban locale.   
 
1.2
[...]
 Lead Local Flood Authority Note: For the avoidance of doubt, this response does not 
grant the applicant permission to connect to the United Utilities combined sewer and, once 
planning permission has been obtained, it does not mean that a connection agreement will 
be given. The applicant should obtain a Connection Agreement from United Utilities before 
starting any works on site. 
 
5. General Note: Parking  
 In the interests of highways safety and residential amenity, the applicant may wish to 
actively encourage staff, occupants and visitors of the facility hereby approved to park within 
the rest home grounds (as identified by the 'red edge' on approved site layout plan 200/I 
(Keith Dickinson) e.g. noted within rest home promotional materials, during staff training etc.  
 

 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



1 
 

 
Application Number 07/2021/00841/FUL 
 
Address 

 
Land Opposite Ye Olde Hob Inn 
Bamber Bridge 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR5 6EP 
 

Applicant  South Ribble Borough Council - Regeneration 
Dept 

 
Development Regeneration of green space including erection 

of streel sculpture to commemorate the 'Battle of 
Bamber Bridge' 

 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Officer Name 

 
Approval with Conditions   
Mrs Debbie Roberts 

 
Date application valid      13.08.2021 
Target Determination Date      15.12.2021 
Extension of Time      15.11.2021 

 
 

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100022485 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This application comes before Committee as the proposal is made by the Council’s 
Projects Team 
 
2. Report Summary  
 
2.1. The application seeks permission for regeneration of land at the junction of Church and 
Station Roads, Bamber Bridge. The proposal as detailed in Section 5 (below) centres around 
celebration of the Battle of Bamber Bridge. 
  
2.2. Representation was received from one res
[...]
evelopment would 
disturb any protected species 
 
3. Highways Note: All works in the adopted highway to improve the existing paths must 
be completed in accord with a S144 License issued by LCC - Area West Highways Operations, 
or any form of highway agreement determined to be appropriate.  The grant of planning 
permission will require the developer to obtain the appropriate permits to work on, or 
immediately adjacent to, the adopted highway network.  The applicant should be advised to 
contact Lancashire County Council's Highways Regulation Team, who would need a minimum 
of 12 weeks' notice to arrange the necessary permits.  They can be contacted on 
lhsstreetworks@lancashire.gov.uk or on 01772 533433. 

Page 56

Agenda Item 8



Application Number 07/2020/00210/VAR 
 
Address 

 
14 Liverpool Road 
Penwortham 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR1 0AD 
 

Applicant Mr Wayne Bretherton  
  
Agent  
 

Mr Chris Weetman 
1 Reeveswood 
Eccleston 
Chorley 
PR7 5RS 
 

Development Variation of condition 2 of planning approval 
07/2018/8006/FUL to amend the internal layout 

 
Officer Recommendation 
 

 
Approval with Conditions   
 

Date application valid 25.02.2020 
Target Determination Date  
Extension of Time  
  
Location Plan  
 

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The application has been called to planning committee by the local ward member due 

to a number of complaints that continue to be received from neighbouring residents in 
terms of noise and disturbance. The application seeks to vary condition 2 of planning 
approval 07/2018/8006/FUL in terms of the internal layout of the Craft and Crust 1260 
premises only. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



  
2.0 Site and Surrounding Area 
 
2.1 The application relates to the Craft and Crust 1260 restaurant unit in what was the 
former Booths supermarket located at 14 Liverpool Road in Penwortham, within the 
Penwortham District Centre. The premises had been vacant for a number of years, since 
September 2010 but was refurbished and sub-divided to form 3 units following grant of 
planning permission 07/2018/8006/FUL.   
 
2.2 The premises is located close to the busy crossroads junction of Liverpool Road, Cop 
Lane and Priory Lane.  It has commercial properties either side, and along Liverpool Road. 
On the opposite side of Liverpool Road is the recently constructed Tesco supermarket. 
 
2.3 There are a number of residential properties to the north.  At first floor above the 
application property are residential apartments. 
 
3.0 Planning History 
 
3.1 There have been a number of planning permissions relating to this premises with 
those of relevance to this current application being: 

 
07/2004/0950 Change of use of first floor from retail storage (Class A1) to two residential 
flats (Class C3) approved 08/10/2004 
 
07/2018/8006/FUL for the conversion of the building to form 3 units together with the change 
of use from A1 (retail) to A3 (restaurant) for 1 unit and the other 2 units to remain in A1 retail 
use. The proposal also included a new shop front, windows, doors and cladding. 
 
4.0 Proposal 
 
4.1 The application is for a variation of condition 2 of planning approval 
07/2018/8006/FUL to amend the internal layout.  Condition 2 required that the development 
be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and listed those plans by reference 
number. 
 
4.2 The layout of the A3 restaurant unit of the sub-divided building had not been carried 
out in accordance with the approved layout and therefore this application seeks to regularise 
the situation.   
 
4.3 Internally the layout consists of a seating area to the front of the premises with a large 
bar area to the western side with a pizza oven/kitchen area adjacent and a kitchen storage 
area with WC’s to the northern end of the western side.  To the eastern side is a VIP seating 
area with storage, office and a second seating area.  As approved the layout had a much 
larger seating area with kitchen in the location of the VIP a
[...]
ore Strategy 

 
3. The odour management plan contained in the approved Ventilation and Extraction 

Statement dated 11/10/2018 shall retained throughout the permitted use of the site. 
 REASON: In the interests of the amenity and to safe guard the living conditions of the 

nearby residents in accordance with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy. 

 
4. Prior to the installation of any external light, details shall be submitted for approval in 

writing to the local planning authority. The approved scheme shall then be installed, 
maintained and retained at all times thereafter. 

 REASON: In the interests of amenity and to safeguard the living conditions of the 
nearby residents in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy 

 
5. No deliveries shall be received and no waste, including empty bottles, shall be 

removed from the premises between the hours of 22:00 and 08:00 Monday to 
Sunday. 

 REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy. 

 
6. The Bi-fold doors to the front of the restaurant shall not be open between the hours of 

20:00 and 08:00 on any day. 
 REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 

Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
 
12.0 Relevant Policy 
 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy  
Policy 17: Design of New Buildings  
 
South Ribble Local Plan 
E4 District Centres 
F1 Car Parking 
G17 Design Criteria for New Development 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number                         21/01028/OUTMAJ (Chorley Borough Council) 
 
Address                                            Land Adjacent to HMP Garth and HMP Wymott,  

Leyland 
 
Applicant                                          Ministry of Justice 
 
Agent                                                   Miss Claire Pegg 
                                       
[...]
2021 of Planning Committee
	6 07/2020/00907/FUL - The Shampan Indian Restaurant, 97 Pope Lane, Penwortham
	7 07/2021/00113/FUL - Oaklands Convent, Moss Lane, Leyland
	8 07/2021/00841/FUL - Land opposite Ye Olde Hob Inn, Bamber Bridge
	9 07/2020/00210/VAR - 14 Liverpool Road, Penwortham
	10 Response to Chorley Borough Council in respect of a Planning Application for a new prison



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]South
Rlbble




5

	Minutes of

	Planning Committee

	Meeting date

	Thursday, 11 November 2021

	Committee members present:

	Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Will Adams, James Flannery, Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Chris Lomax, Colin Sharples, Phil Smith and Gareth Watson


	Officers present:
	Steven Brown (Head of Development Management), Jodi Ingram (Senior Solicitor), Chris Sowerby (Development Planning Team Leader), Janice Crook (Planning Officer) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 


	Other attendees:


	Councillor Bill Evans, Councillor Michael Green, Councillor David Howarth, Councillor Keith Martin and Councillor Karen Walton (Attended virtually) 



	Public:
	14


<AI1>

	63
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the meeting, introduced the committee and explained that the meeting was being livestreamed to YouTube.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	64
	Apologies for Absence



Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mal Donoghue, Caroline Moon and Barrie Yates. 

Councillors Matthew Trafford and Damian Bretherton attended as substitutes. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

	65
	Declarations of Interest



Councillors Caleb Tomlinson, Damian Bretherton, Chris Lomax and Matthew Trafford declared prejudicial interests in item 8 – land opposite Ye Olde Hob Inn, Bamber Bridge – and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 

Councillor Mary Green declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 10 – response to Chorley Borough Council in respect of a planning application for a new prison. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

	66
	Minutes of meeting Thursday, 7 October 2021 of Planning Committee



Resolved: (For: 8 Abstain: 4)

For: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson, Adams, Flannery, Mary Green, Lomax, Sharples, Phil Smith and Watson

Abstain: Councillors Bretherton, Hancock, Hesketh and Trafford

That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 7 October 2021 be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.  

</AI4>

<AI5>

	67
	Appeal Decisions



There were no appeals to report.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	68
	07/2020/00907/FUL - The Shampan Indian Restaurant, 97 Pope Lane, Penwortham



Speakers: 4 objectors, 1 supporter, Councillor Keith Martin (ward councillor) and the Applicant

Address: The Shampan Indian Restaurant


     97 Pope Lane


     Penwortham


     PR1 9DB

Applicant: CCPI Ltd. 

Agent: Mr R Raja


 Princess House


 62 Princess Street


 Wigan


 WN3 4HW

Development: Proposed 3no. retail units and 1no. hot food takeaway following demolition of existing buildings

It was proposed by Councillor Jon Hesketh, seconded by Councillor Phil Smith, and subsequently

Resolved: (For: 9 Against: 1 Abstain: 2)

For: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson, Bretherton, Flannery, Mary Green, Hancock, Hesketh, Lomax, Phil Smith and Watson

Against: Councillor Trafford

Abstain: Councillors Adams and Sharples

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report, including 

1. an amendment to condition 14 to read that “Non-HGV deliveries to the site shall not occur outside the hours of 07:00 to 19:00 Monday to Friday, 09:00 - 19.00 Saturdays and 09:00 - 17:00 on Sundays and nationally recognised Bank Holidays”

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and the NPPF 

Note to applicant: Any application to vary / extend the permitted delivery times would need to be accompanied by a noise impact assessment, to demonstrate that the application did not have an adverse effect upon the amenity of nearby residents by virtue of noise.

2.  an additional condition that HGV deliveries to the site shall be limited to 07:00 to 19:00 Monday to Friday, 09:00 - 19.00 Saturdays and 09:00 - 17:00 on Sundays and nationally recognised Bank Holidays, but excluding the school drop/pick up times of 08:00-09:00 and 15:00-16:00 (term time only)
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and the NPPF
3. an additional condition that, prior to the first use or occupation of any retail units hereby approved, a Car Park Management Strategy shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The Strategy shall include details of:

· the maximum duration of stay for all users
· car park enforcement 

· measures and techniques to maximise car park efficiency and the way it will be managed

· mechanism for a review of the Strategy within 12 months of the opening of the foodstore unit to confirm the satisfactory operation of the car park from the duration of stay approved

Reason:  To allow for safe and efficient operation of the car park in accordance with Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan (2012-2026).
</AI6>

<AI7>

	69
	07/2021/00113/FUL - Oaklands Convent, Moss Lane, Leyland



Speakers: the Agent

Address: Oaklands Convent


     Moss Lane


     Leyland


     PR25 4SH

Applicant: Mr Barry Woods


      Corsa Construction

Agent: Mr David Morse


 Baltic PDC


 Queens Dock Business Centre


 69 Norfolk Street


 Liverpool

Development: Demolition of existing convent building and erection of 66-bed care home with all associated works

The officer recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor Will Adams, seconded by Councillor James Flannery, and subsequently

Resolved: (unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

	70
	07/2021/00841/FUL - Land opposite Ye Olde Hob Inn, Bamber Bridge



Councillors Bretherton, Lomax, Tomlinson and Trafford left the meeting for the duration of this item and Councillor James Flannery took the chair.

Speakers: 1 supporter

Address: Land opposite Ye Olde Hob Inn


     Bamber Bridge


     Preston


     PR5 6EP

Applicant: South Ribble Borough Council – Regeneration Dept

Development: Regeneration of green space including erection of steel sculpture to commemorate the ‘Battle of Bamber Bridge’

It was proposed by Councillor Gareth Watson, seconded by Councillor Mary Green, that the application be deferred and subsequently

Resolved: (Unanimously)

That the application be deferred to allow further conversations with the Applicant regarding the use of materials, design and surface treatment. 

</AI8>

<AI9>

	71
	07/2020/00210/VAR - 14 Liverpool Road, Penwortham



Councillors Bretherton, Lomax, Tomlinson and Trafford returned to the meeting and Councillor Tomlinson returned to the chair. 

Speakers: 1 supporter, Councillor David Howarth (ward councillor) and the Applicant

Address: 14 Liverpool Road


     Penwortham


     PR1 0AD

Applicant: Mr Wayne Bretherton

Agent: Mr Chris Weetman


 1 Reeveswood 


 Eccleston


 Chorley


 PR7 5RS

Development: Variation of condition 2 of planning approval 07/2018/8006/FUL to amend the internal layout

The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor James Flannery, seconded by Councillor Phil Smith, and subsequently

Resolved: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report and an additional condition outlined in the addendum. 

</AI9>

<AI10>

	72
	Response to Chorley Borough Council in respect of a Planning Application for a new prison



Speakers: 1 objector and Councillor Michael Green (neighbouring ward councillor)

Address: Land adjacent to HMP Garth and HMP Wymott


     Leyland

Applicant: Ministry of Justice

Agent: Miss Claire Pegg


 1 Marsden Street


 Manchester

Members discussed a number of issues and areas for consideration to be included within South Ribble Borough Council’s response as a consultee to the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Phil Smith, seconded by Councillor James Flannery, and subsequently

Resolved: (Unanimously)

That the views set out in full in the report and additional concerns relating to biodiversity net gain; a need for road improvements, infrastructure and funding for a bus service; a Jobs and Skills Plan; and the possibility of reopening Midge Hall train station be submitted to Chorley Borough Council as the determining Authority.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Thursday 11 November 2021
Planning Committee Thursday 11 November 2021

